Senate Bill 73

Date published: May 17, 1967

## CHAPTER 28, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT to repeal 6.01 and 9.045; to amend 6.16 (2), 6.44 (2), 6.50 (2) (intro.) and (b), 6.53, 9.046 (1) (a) and (2) (b) and 10.10 (8) of the statutes in effect through June 30, 1967, and to repeal said sections effective July 1, 1967; and to amend 6.02 (1), (2) and (3), 6.15 (1), (2) (a) (intro.), (affidavit form) and (3) (a) (affidavit form), 6.18 (affidavit form), 6.33 (1) and (2) (affidavit form), 6.92 (2) (intro.) and (b) and 6.94, of the statutes effective July 1, 1967, relating to the 6 months residence requirement for voting (Revisor's bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The reference to one year's residence in connection with the qualifications for voting stated in sections 6.16 (2), 6.44 (2), 6.50 (2) (intro.) and (b), 6.53, 9.046 (1) (a) and (2) (b) and 10.10 (8) of the statutes as they are in effect prior to their repeal by chapter 666, laws of 10051965, effective July 1, 1967, are changed to refer to 6 months residence in accordance with the intent of chapter 88, laws of 1965, ratified by the voters November 8, 1966.

SECTION 2. 6.15 (3) (a) (affidavit form), of the statutes effective July 1, 1967, is amended to read:

county of ....., (city) (town) (village) of ...., where I was a qualified elector at the time of my moving (or) where I would have been qualified to vote in the next presidential election had I maintained my residency there.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ...... day of ..... 19....

Signature of elector

Signature of municipal clerk

SECTION 3. Sections 6.02 (1), (2) and (3), 6.15 (1) and (2) (a) (in-tro.), (affidavit form), 6.18 (affidavit form), 6.33 (1) and (2) (affidavit form), 6.92 (2) (intro.) and (b) and 6.94, of the statutes effective July 1, 1967, are amended by substituting "6 months" for "one year" and "6 months" for "the year".

SECTION 4. Sections 6.16 (2), 6.44 (2), 6.50 (2) (intro.) and (b), 6.53, 9.046 (1) (a) and (2) (b) and 10.10 (8) of the statutes, as amended by SECTION 1 of this act and as effective until June 30, 1967, and sections 6.01 and 9.045 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 88, laws of 1965 and as effective until June 30, 1967, are repealed effective July 1, 1967. Approved May 8, 1967.